

08-4797-CV(1)
08-5901-CV(con)
09-0015-CV(xap)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONNECTICUT BAR ASSN, NATIONAL ASSN OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTY, CHARLES A. MAGLIERI, EUGENE S. MELCHIONNE,
WAYNE A. SILVER, IRA B. CHARMOY, JEFFREY M. SKLARZ,
GERALD A. ROISMAN, BROWN & WELSH PC, ANITA JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ERIC HOLDER, U.S. ATTORNEY
GENERAL, DIANA G. ADAMS, as ACTING USA TRUSTEE,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CONNECTICUT BAR
ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, ET AL.**

BARRY S. FEIGENBAUM
ROGIN NASSAU LLC
CityPlace I, 22nd Floor
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3460
(860) 278-7480
bfeigenbaum@roginlaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Statutory Background.....	6
1. The Prohibition on Certain Advice in Section 526(a)(4).....	7
2. The Written Notice Requirements in Section 527.....	9
3. The Requirement to Include Certain Statements in Advertising in Sections 528(a)(3), (a)(4), and (b)(2).	10
4. The Requirement to Obtain a Written Contract Within Five Days in Sections 528(a)(1) and (a)(2).	11
B. The District Court’s Decision.	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Mandatory Notice Provisions Of Section 527 Are Unconstitutional As Applied To Attorneys.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The District Court Applied The Wrong First Amendment Test.....	18
B. There Is No First Amendment Predicate to Justify the Written Notices Required by Section 527.	20
C. The Section 527 Statements Are Not Factually Accurate.	26
D. The <i>Hersh</i> Decision Is Not Persuasive.	34
II. The Advertising Requirements of Sections 528(a)(3), (a)(4), and (b)(2) Are Unconstitutional.	36
A. There Is No First Amendment Predicate For The Advertising Requirements.	37
B. The Advertising Requirement Is Not Reasonably Related To The Asserted Interest.	39
III. The Contract Provisions of Sections 528(a)(1) and (a)(2) Are Unconstitutional as Applied to Attorneys.	43
A. The Contract Provision Interferes With Protected Attorney- Client Communications.	44
B. Sections 528(a)(1) and (a)(2) Violate Due Process.	51
IV. The Statute Should Be Construed As Not Applying To Attorneys.	52
A. Under the Plain Language of the Statute, These Provisions Do Not Apply to Attorneys.	53
B. The Rule of Construction Shows That The Provisions Do Not Apply To Attorneys.	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. If The Statute Were Deemed Ambiguous, It Should Be Construed Not To Apply To Attorneys In Order To Avoid The Substantial Constitutional Questions That Would Otherwise Be Presented.	58
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*cont'd.*)

Page

CASES

<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	50
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	50
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19
<i>Borgner v. Florida Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	42
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380, 396 n.23 (1991)	57
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	45
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	58
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	44
<i>Gagne v. Vaccaro</i> , 766 A.2d 416 (Conn. 2001).....	43-44
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*cont'd.*)

	Page
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	57
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	57
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Hersh v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 5255905 (5th Cir. Dec. 18, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	22
<i>In re Attorneys at Law and Debt Relief Agencies</i> , 332 B.R. 66 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 361 B.R. 276 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007)	53
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir.1996)	19-20, 25, 26
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	45
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	50
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L. J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	50
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	45, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*cont'd.*)

	Page
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	47
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2008)	17, 42, 58
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	47, 49
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Assoc. of Realtors v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F. 3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>NTEU v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	46
<i>Olsen v. Gonzales</i> , 350 B.R. 906 (D. Or. 2006)	37
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	22
<i>Peisch v. Ware</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch.) 347 (1807)	52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19, 21, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd.)

	Page
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	21
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	46
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	46
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	47
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	50
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	50
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	29
<i>Transportation Alternatives, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of the Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelotes v. Martini</i> , 352 B.R. 17 (D. Conn. 2007).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*cont'd.*)

Page

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101	63
11 U.S.C. § 101(1)	54
11 U.S.C. § 101(2)	54
11 U.S.C. § 101(3)	6
11 U.S.C. § 101(4)	54
11 U.S.C. § 101(4A)	7, 54, 58
11 U.S.C. § 101(12A)	6, 54
11 U.S.C. § 101(15)	54
11 U.S.C. § 101(49)	54
11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)	54
11 U.S.C. § 110	53, 64
11 U.S.C. § 110(a)(1) & (2)	6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	9
11 U.S.C. § 526	2, 56, 65
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 526(c)(3)	15, 51
11 U.S.C. § 526(d)(2)	56
11 U.S.C. § 527	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 527(a)(2)	13, 33
11 U.S.C. § 527(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 701	28
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)	27, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1301-30	27
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(4)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2	9
18 U.S.C. §§ 152-157	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd.)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1930(f).....	27

RULE

Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct, R.1.2(d).....	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Doyle, <i>Silver Blaze</i> , in <i>The Complete Sherlock Holmes</i> 335 (1927).....	57
Hearing on H.R. 3150 before House Judiciary Comm., 105 th Cong., 2d Session 90-92 (1998)	38
<i>Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2003</i> , Hearing on H.R. 975 before House Judiciary Comm., 108 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 55 (2003)	39
